SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1863

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Jered Rice.

WHEREAS, Jered Rice won the 2009 Class 3-2-1A State Wrestling Championship for the 285 pound weight class; and

WHEREAS, Jered Rice, a Junior at Phillipsburg High School, pinned Cody Huffman of Douglass High School to win the State Championship; and

WHEREAS, The victory at the State Tournament gave Jered Rice a season record of 32-1; and

WHEREAS, Despite only having three wrestlers at the State Tournament, Jered Rice's superb showing helped Phillipsburg finish in 10th place out of 65 teams: and

WHEREAS, The hard work and perseverance required to win an individual state wrestling championship make Jered's victory truly remarkable: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Jered Rice for winning the 3-2-1A State Wrestling Championship and that we wish him continued success; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide three enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Janis Lee.

Senate Resolution No. 1863 was sponsored by Senator Janis Lee.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

 President of the	Senate.
 Secretary of the	Senate.